
FILE ^ 

f t »i I t 

9*0 t f 

r - 'me & 
^ ©ft 

^ P Ml B 

Id 6 . 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

BEFORE THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD 

In the Matter of the 
Application of American 
Municipal Power - Ohio, 
Inc. for a Certificate 
of Environmental 
Compatibility and Public 
Need for an Electric 
Generation Station and 
Related Facilities in 
Meigs County, Ohio, 

Case No. 06-1358-EL-BGN 

COMPOSITE INDEX 

VOLUMES I THROUGH VI 

~D 
C 
n 
o 

* -

3a» 

*J> 
•• 
ro 
j r 

o m 

r~i 
1 

O o 
o 
^ m 
— t X 
o 
o 
? 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC. 
185 South Fifth Street, Suite 101 

Columbus, Ohio 43215-5201 
(614) 224-9481 - (800) 223-9481 

Fax - (614) 224-5724 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

WITNESSES 

Richard Furman 
Direct examination by Mr. Fisk 
Cross-examination by Mr. Bentine 
Cross-exam (cont'd) by Mr. Bentine 
Redirect examination by Mr. Fisk 
Recross-examination by Ms. Young 
Recross-examination by Mr. Bentine 
Recross-examination by Ms. Malone 
Examination by Examiner Bojko 

Guy Rose 
Cross-examination by Ms. Bott 
Redirect examination by Ms. Young 

Evis C. Couppis, PhD, PE 
Direct examination by Mr. Bentine 
Cross-examination by Mr. Colangelo 
Cross-examination by Ms. Young 
Redirect examination by Mr. Bentine 
Recross-examination by Ms, Young 
Examination by Examiner Bojko 
Further redirect exam by Mr, Bentine 

Lola Proffitt 
Cross-examination by Ms. Bott 
Cross-examination by Ms. Malone 
Redirect examination by Ms. Young 

Randy Meyer 
Direct examination by Mr. Bentine 
Cross-examination by Mr. Colangelo 
Cross-examination by Ms. Young 
Cross-examination by Ms. Malone 
Redirect examination by Mr. Bentine 
Recross-examination by Mr. Colangelo 
Recross-examination by Ms. Malone 
Examination by Examiner Bojko 

Scott Kiesewetter 
Direct examination by Mr, Bentine 
Cross-examination by Mr, Colangelo 
Redirect examination by Mr. Bentine 
Recross-examination by Ms. Young 

PAGE 

1-26 
1-27 
1-92 
1-182 
1-221 
1-228 
1-247 
1-250 

1-85 
1-88 

11-11 
11-13 
11-46 
11-48 
11-50 
11-53 
11-58 

11-63 
11-64 
11-65 

11-73 
11-77 
11-108 
11-109 
11-111 
11-124 
11-127 
11-128 

11-135 
11-137 
11-165 
11-180 

2 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

David A. Schlissel 
Direct examination by Ms. Jaiswal 
Cross-examination by Mr. Bentine 

Elisa Young 
Voir dire by Ms, Bott 
Cross-examination by Ms. Bott 

III 
III 

7 
52 

David A. Schlissel 
Cross-exam (cont'd) by Mr, 
Cross-exam (cont'd) by Mr. 
Redirect examination by Ms 
Recross-examination by Mr. 

Bentine 
Bentine 
Jaiswal 

Bentine 
Examination by Examiner Bojko 

Ivan Clark 
Direct examination by Mr. Bentine 
Cross-examination by Mr. Fisk 
Redirect examination by Mr. Bentine 
Recross-examination by Mr. Fisk 

Jon Pawley 
Direct examination by Mr. Wright 
Cross-examination by Ms. Young 
Cross-examination by Ms. Jaiswal 
Cross-examination by Mr. Bentine 

Ivan Clark 
Rebuttal direct exam by Mr. Bentine 
Rebuttal cross-exam by Mr. Fisk 
Rebuttal redirect exam by Mr. Bentine 
Rebuttal recross-exam by Mr. Fisk 

Larry Marquis 
Rebuttal direct exam by Mr, Bentine 
Rebuttal cross-exam by Mr. Fisk 
Rebuttal redirect exam by Mr, Bentine 

Phillip E. Meier 
Rebuttal direct exam by Mr. Bentine 
Rebuttal cross-exam by Mr. Fisk 
Rebuttal redirect exam by Mr. Bentine 
Rebuttal examination by Examiner Bojko 

IV 
IV 

37 
67 

IV-74 
IV-140 
IV-166 
IV-241 
IV-284 

V-8 
V-12 
V-17 
V-29 

V-38 
V-50 
V-91 
V-118 

VI 
VI 
VI 
VI 

VI 
VI 
VI 

8 
16 
27 
31 

35 
37 
42 

V I - 4 9 
V I - 5 0 
V I - 6 1 
V I - 6 8 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



4 

1 AMP-OHIO EXHIBITS ID'D REC»D 

2 1 - Direct Testimony of E. Couppis 11-12 11-60 

3 2 - Direct Testimony of R. Meyer 11-74 11-131 

4 3 - Direct Testimony of 11-135 11-203 
S. Kiesewetter 

5 
4 - Direct Testimony of I. Clark V-7 V-38 

6 
5 - Tampa Electric press release 1-64 1-277 

7 
6 - "An Economic Scoping Study 1-94 1-277 

for C02 Capture Using Aqueous 
Ammonia" 

7 - AEP news release 1-103 1-27 
9 

10 
8 - "Tracking New Coal-Fired Power 1-116 1-279 

11 Plants" 

12 9 - "The Future of Coal" excerpts 1-129 1-280 

13 10 - Synapse/Oberlin document III-112 IV-305 

14 11 - R.W. Beck Initial Project III-116 IV-305 
Feasibility Study 

15 
12 - City of Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio III-127 IV-305 

16 Council Meeting 9/17/07 
document 

17 
13 - Burns & Roe Consulting III-188 IV-305 

18 Engineer's Report 

19 14 - R.W. Beck Initial Project IV-112 
Feasibility Study (full report) 

2 0 (CONFIDENTIAL) 

21 15 - Power Supply Plan for City of IV-139 IV-305 
Cleveland, 2/16/07 

22 (CONFIDENTIAL) 

23 16 - Rebuttal Testimony of I. Clark VI-8 VI-75 

24 16C- Rebuttal Testimony of I. Clark VI-8 VI-75 
(CONFIDENTIAL) 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



5 

1 17 - Rebuttal Testimony of L. Marquis VI-35 VI-75 

2 18 - Rebuttal Testimony of P.E. Meier VI-49 VI-75 

3 18C- Rebuttal Testimony of P.E. Meier VI'49 VI-75 
(CONFIDENTIAL) 

4 
19 - Notices VI-77 VI-77 

5 (Late-filed exhibit) 

6 - _ _ 

7 CITIZEN GROUP'S EXHIBIT ID'D REC'D 

8 1 - Direct Testimony of R.C. Furman 1-27 

9 2 - IC-4 11-20 11-60 

10 3 - Excerpt from "Climate Change 11-99 
2007: Physical Science Basis" 

11 
4 - Excerpt from "Climate Change 11-99 

12 2007: Impacts, Adaptation, 
Vulnerability" 

13 
5 - Excerpt from "Climate Change 11-99 

14 2007: Mitigation" 

15 6 - Direct Testimony of III-9 IV-299 
D.A, Schlissel 

16 
7 - "The Future of Coal" IV-178 

17 black and white version 

18 7A - Article: "The Future of Coal" V-6 V-7 

19 8 - Synapse & MIT C02 Price IV-183 IV-299 
Scenarios graph 

20 
9 - Cost and Performance Baseline IV-193 V-38 

21 for Fossil Energy Plants by NETL 

22 10 - Evaluation of Powerspan Corp. IV-199 IV-299 
Technologies, 9/06 

2 3 (CONFIDENTIAL) 

24 11 - Article: "Climate Change and V-97 
Ohio" 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



1 12 - OhioEPA News Release, 4/30/07 V-98 

2 13 - USEPA Website: "Climate Change" V-100 

3 

4 ROSE EXHIBIT ID'D REC*D 

5 1 - Notarized Statement of G. Rose 1-83 1-91 

6 

7 PROFFITT EXHIBIT ID'D REC'D 

8 1 - Notarized statement of 11-61 11-66 
L. Proffitt 

9 

10 YOUNG EXHIBITS ID'D REC'D 

11 1 - Original testimony of E. Young IV-28 IV-138 

12 2 - Additional testimony of E. Young IV-31 IV-138 

13 3 - Drinking Water Source Assessment IV-131 IV-138 
for the Village of Racine, 

14 Tupper Plains/Chester Water 

15 

16 STAFF EXHIBITS 

17 1 - Staff Report of Investigation 

18 2 - Recommended Conditions of 
Certificate 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

I D ' D 

V - 4 1 

V - 4 3 

REC 'D 

V - 1 2 0 

V - 1 2 0 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



C o m p o s i t e I n d e x 

Page 1 

A d a p t a t i o n 5 : 1 2 
A d d i t i o n a l 6 : 1 2 
A E P 4 : 9 
A m e r i c a n 1 : 3 
Ammonia 4 : 8 
A H P - 0 H I 0 4 : 1 
A p p l i c a t i o n 1 :3 
A q u e o u s 4 : 8 
ASMSTRONGl:21 
A r t i c l e s : 1 8 , 2 4 
A s s e s s m e n t 6 : 1 3 

B 
B a s e l i n e 5 : 2 0 
B a s i s 5 : 1 0 
B e c k 4 : 1 4 , 1 9 
BEFORE 1 : 1 
B e n t i n e 2 : 3 , 3 , 5 

2 : 9 , 1 1 , 1 2 , 1 6 
2 : 1 8 , 2 1 , 2 2 3 : 2 
3 : 5 , 6 . 7 , 9 , 1 0 
3 : 1 3 , 1 5 , 1 6 , 1 8 
3 : 1 9 , 2 0 , 2 1 

b l a c k 5 : 1 7 
BOARD 1 : 1 
B o j k o 2 : 6 , 1 2 , 2 0 

3 : 7 , 2 2 
B o t t 2 : 7 , 1 4 3 : 3 

3 : 4 
B u m s 4 : 1 7 

C 2 : 9 
C a p t u r e 4 : 8 
C a s e 1 : 5 
C e r t i f i c a t e 1 :4 

6 : 1 8 
C h a n g e 5 : 1 0 , 1 1 

5 : 1 3 , 2 4 6 : 2 
CITIZEN 5 :7 
C i t y 4 : 1 5 , 2 1 
C l a r k 3 : 8 , 1 4 4 : 5 

4 : 2 3 , 2 4 
C l e v e l a n d 4 : 2 1 
C l i m a t e 5 : 1 0 , 1 1 

5 : 1 3 , 2 4 6 : 2 
C o a l 4 : 1 2 5 : 1 6 

5 : 1 8 
C o a l - P l r e d 4 : 1 0 
C o l a n g e l o 2 : 1 0 
2:17,19,22 

Columbus 1:22 
Compatibility 
1:5 

COMPOSITE 1:10 
Conditions 6 :18 
CONFIDENTIAL 
4:20,22,24 5:3 

5:23 
Consulting 4:17 
cont•d 2 : 3 3:5,6 
Corp 5 :22 
Cost 5:20 
Council 4 :16 
County 1:7 
Couppis 2:9 4:2 
C02 4:8 5:19 
cross-exam2 :3 
3:5,6,15,18,21 

Cross-examlna... 
2:3,7,10,10,14 
2:14,17,17,18 
2:22 3:2,4,9 
3:12,13,13 

Cuyahoga 4 :15 

Davids : 1,5 
dire 3 :3 
dlrect2:2,9,16 
2:21 3:1,9,12 
3:15,18,20 4:2 
4:3,4,5 5:8,15 

document 4:13,16 
Drinking 6:13 
D.A5:15 

E 
E3:20 4:2 6:11 
6:12 

Economic 4 :7 
Electric 1:6 4:6 
Elisa 3:3 
Energy 5:21 
Engineer'84:18 
Environmental 
1:5 

Evaluation 5 :22 
Evls2:9 
exam 2:12 3:15 
3:16,18,19,20 
3:21 

examination 2 :2 
2:4,6,8,9,11 
2:12,15,16,18 
2:20,21,22 3:1 
3:6,7,9,10,12 
3:22 

Examiner 2:6,12 
2:20 3:7,22 

Excerpt 5:10,11 
5:13 

excerpts 4 :12 
exhibit 5:5,7 
6:4,7 

EXHIBITS 4 :1 
6:10,16 

F 
Facilities 1:7 
Palls 4:15 
Fax 1:23 
Feasibility 4 :14 
4:19 

Fifth 1:21 
Pisk2:2,4 3:9 
3:10,15,16,18 
3:21 

Fossil 5:21 
from 5:10,11,13 
full 4:19 
Furman 2:2 5:8 
Further 2 :12 
Future 4:12 5:16 
5:18 

G6:5 
G e n e r a t i o n 1 :6 
g r a p h s : 1 9 
GROXJP' S 5 :7 
Guy 2 :7 

I C - 4 5 : 9 
I D » D 4 : 1 

6 : 7 , 1 0 
I X I - 1 1 2 
I I I - 1 1 6 
I I I - 1 2 7 
I I I - 1 8 8 
I I I - 5 2 3 
I I I - 7 3 : 
I I I - 9 5 : 
1 1 - 1 0 8 2 
1 1 - 1 0 9 2 
1 1 - 1 1 2 : 
1 1 - 1 1 1 2 
1 1 - 1 2 4 : 
1 1 - 1 2 4 2 
1 1 - 1 2 7 2 
1 1 - 1 2 8 2 
1 1 - 1 3 2 : 
1 1 - 1 3 1 4 
1 1 - 1 3 5 2 
1 1 - 1 3 7 2 
1 1 - 1 6 5 2 
1 1 - 1 8 0 2 
1 1 - 2 0 5 : 
1 1 - 2 0 3 4 
1 1 - 4 6 2 : 
1 1 - 4 8 2 : 
1 1 - 5 0 2 : 
1 1 - 5 3 2 : 
1 1 - 5 8 2 : 
1 1 - 6 0 4 : 
1 1 - 6 1 6 : 

5:7 6:4 
,16 
4:13 
4:14 
4:15 
4:17 
:2 
1 
15 
:17 
:18 
9 
:18 
2 
:19 
:19 
-.20 
10 
:3 
:21 
:22 
:22 
:23 
9 
:4 
10 
11 
11 
12 
12 

2 5:9 
S 

4:4 

11-63 2:14 
11-64 2:14 
11-652:15 
11-66 6:8 
11-732:16 
11-744:3 
11-77 2:17 
11-99 5:10,11,13 
Ixopacts 5 :12 
Inc 1:4,21 
INDEX 1:10 
Initial 4:14,19 
Investigation 
6:17 

Ivan 3 : 8,14 
IV-112 4:19 
IV-131 6:13 
IV-138 6:11,12 
6:13 

IV-1394:21 
IV-1403:6 
IV-1663:6 
IV-1785:16 
IV-183 5:19 
IV-193 5:20 
IV-1995:22 
IV-2413:7 
IV-28 6:11 
IV-284 3:7 
IV-2995:15,19 
5:22 

IV-3054:13,14 
4:15,17,21 

IV-31 6:12 
IV-37 3:3 
IV-67 3:4 
IV-743:5 
1-103 4:9 
1-116 4:10 
1-129 4:12 
1-182 2:4 
1-2212:4 
1-2282:5 
1-247 2:5 
1-2502:6 
1-262:2 
1-27 2:3 5:8 
1-2774:6,7 
1-2784:9 
1-2794:10 
1-2804:12 
1-644:6 
1-83 6:5 
1-852:7 
1-88 2:8 
1-916:5 
1-92 2:3 
1-94 4:7 

Jaiswal 3 :1, 6,13 
Jon 3:11 

Kiesewetter 2:21 
4:4 

L 5 : l 6 : 8 
L a r r y 3 : 1 7 
L a t e - f i l e d 5 : 5 
L o l a 2 : 1 3 

Malone2:5,14,18 
2:19 

Marquis 3:17 5:1 
Matter 1:3 
Meeting 4 :16 
Meier 3:20 5:2,3 
Meigs 1:7 
Meyer2:16 4:3 
MIT 5:19 
Mitigation 5 :14 
Municipal 1:4 

N 
Need 1:6 
NETL 5:21 
New 4:10 
news 4:9 6:1 
Notarized 6:5,8 
Notices 5:4 

Ohio 1:1, 4, 7,22 
4:15 5:24 

OhIoEPA 6:1 
OKEY 1:21 
Original 6:11 

PAGE 2 :1 
Pawley 3 :11 
PE2:9 
Performance 5:20 
PhD2:9 
Phillips:20 
Physical 5:10 
Plains/Chester 
6:14 

Plan 4:21 
Plants 4:11 5:21 
Power 1:1,4 4:10 
4:21 

Powerspan 5:22 
press 4 :6 
Price 5:19 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc. Columbus, Ohio 614-224-9481 



Proffitt2:13 
6:7,8 

Project 4 :14,19 
Publie 1:5 
P.E5:2,3 

R 
R4:3 
Racine 6:13 
Randy 2 :16 
Rebuttal 3:15,15 
3:16,16,18,18 
3:19,20,21,21 
3:22 4:23,24 
5:1,2,3 

Recommended 6:18 
recross-exam 
3:16 

Recross-exami... 
2:4,5,5,11,19 
2:19,23 3:7,10 

REC'D4:1 5:7 
6:4,7,10,16 

redirect 2:4,8 
2:11,12,15,18 
2:22 3:6,10,16 
3:19,21 

Related 1:7 
release 4:6,9 
6:1 

report 4:18,19 
6:17 

Richard 2 :2 
Roe 4:17 
Rose 2:7 6:4,5 
R.C5:8 
R.W4:14,19 

3 
S4:4 
Scenarios 5:19 
Schlissel 3:1,5 
5:15 

Science 5 :10 
Scoping 4 :7 
Scott 2 :21 
SITING 1:1 
Source 6:13 
South 1:21 
Staff 6:16,17 
Statement 6:5, 8 
Station 1:6 
Street 1:21 
Study4:7,14,19 
Suite 1:21 
Supply 4:21 
Synapse 5:19 
Synapse/Oberlin 

4:13 

Tampa 4 :6 
Technologies 
5:22 

testimony 4 :2, 3 
4:4,5,23,24 
5:1,2,3,8,15 
6:11,12 

THROUGH 1:11 
Tracking 4:10 
Tupper 6:14 

USEPA 6 :2 
Using 4 :8 

version 5:17 
VI 1:11 
Village 6:13 
VI-16 3:15 
VI-27 3:16 
VI-313:16 
VI-35 3:18 5:1 
VI-37 3:18 
VI-42 3:19 
VI-493:20 5:2,3 
VI-503:21 
VI-613:21 
VI-683:22 
VI-754:23,24 

5:1,2,3 
VI-77 5:4,4 
VI-8 3:15 4:23 

4 :24 
V o i r 3 :3 
VOLUMES 1:11 
V u l n e r e O ^ l l l t y 

5:12 
V-100 6 :2 
V-118 3 :13 
V-12 3 :9 
V-120 6 : 1 7 , 1 8 
V-17 3 :10 
V-29 3 :10 
V - 3 8 3 : 1 2 4 : 5 

5:20 
V - 4 1 6 : 1 7 
V-43 6 :18 
V-50 3:12 
V - 6 5 : 1 8 
V - 7 4 : 5 5 : 1 8 
V - 8 3 : 9 
V - 9 1 3 : 1 3 
V-97 5 :24 
V - 9 8 6 : l 

Composite Index 
Page 2 

Website 6:2 
white 5 :17 
WITNESSES 2:1 
Wright 3 :12 

Young 2 : 4 , 8 , 1 0 
2 : 1 1 , 1 5 , 1 7 , 2 3 
3 : 3 , 1 2 6 : 1 0 , 1 1 
6:12 

06-1358-BL-BGN 
1:5 

1 4 : 2 5 :8 6 : 5 , 8 
6 : 1 1 , 1 7 

1 0 4 : 1 3 5:22 
1 0 1 1 : 2 1 
1 1 4 : 1 4 5:24 
12 4 : 1 5 6 : 1 
13 4 : 1 7 6:2 
14 4 : 1 9 
1 5 4 : 2 1 
1 6 4 : 2 3 
16C4:24 
17 5 : 1 
18 5:2 
1 8 C 5 : 3 
1 8 5 1 : 2 1 
19 5:4 

2 4 : 3 5 :9 6:12 
6 :18 

2 / 1 6 / 0 7 4 : 2 1 
2007 5 : 1 0 , 1 2 , 1 4 
2 2 3 - 9 4 8 1 1 : 2 2 
2 2 4 - 5 7 2 4 1 : 2 3 
2 2 4 - 9 4 8 1 1 : 2 2 

3 4 : 4 5 :10 6 ; 13 

4 4 : 5 5 : 1 1 
4 / 3 0 / 0 7 6 : 1 
4 3 2 1 5 - 5 2 0 1 1 : 2 2 

Water 6 : 1 3 , 1 4 

5 4 : 6 5 :13 

6 

7 A 5 : 1 8 

8 4 : 1 0 
800 1 : 

5 
22 

8 

: 1 9 

9 4 : 1 2 5:20 
9/06 5:22 
9 / 1 7 / 0 7 4 : 1 6 

6 4:7 5:15 
6141:22,23 

7 4:9 5:16 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc. Columbus, Ohio 614-224-9481 


